
 

Executive 
Reconvened Meeting 

 
Monday 15 February 2010 

5.00 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ 
(Meeting room GO2A/GO2B) 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221 
everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 12 February 2010 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
 

Monday 15 February 2010 
5.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ABBEYFIELD ESTATE  - OPTIONS FOR  INVESTMENT REPORT 
  

1 - 25 

 To consider the re-housing and letting policy as set out in the report.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
executive wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

5. ABBEYFIELD ESTATE  - OPTIONS FOR  INVESTMENT REPORT 
  

 

 To consider closed information in respect of this item. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  12 February 2010 
 
 



1 

Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: 
 

Abbeyfield Estate – Options for Investment  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Rotherhithe  

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That Executive agrees: 
 
1. The re-housing of residents from Maydew House, Abbeyfield Estate, and 

marketing for sale and refurbishment of the block. 
 
2. The lettings policy outlined in paragraphs 44 and 45 is applied to the rehousing 

of tenants and leaseholders in Maydew House. 
 
3. That officers be instructed to open negotiations to purchase by agreement the 

residential long leaseholds in Maydew House and other commercial interests 
within the boundary of the site; which is shown edged red on the plan at 
Appendix A.  

 
4. That the Head of Property be authorised to conclude purchases provided the 

terms represent best consideration to the council. 
 
5. That Social Homebuy will be denied to tenants in Maydew House, and any 

applications will be withdrawn – see paragraph 102. 
 
6. That officers be instructed to conclude further feasibility work and report back 

on investment options for the wider Abbeyfield Estate – specifically Damory 
and Thaxted Houses and the Bede Centre, and how these might link with the 
sale of Maydew House.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
7. Maydew House is a 24 storey block of 144 two bedroom flats on the edge of 

Southwark Park. It is part of the Abbeyfield Estate which also includes Thaxted 
and Damory Courts and the Bede Centre. 

 
8. From 2001, there has been a policy of not permanently letting vacant flats in 

Maydew due to the identified need to carry out major/Decent Homes works. 
The work would require the rehousing of residents because of both the extent 
of the work and the need to disturb the embodied asbestos within the flats. 

 
9. For most of this period, void properties within
[...]
 for the reasons 
detailed below is the favoured option – option B. 

• Demolish Maydew House and redevelop the site.  On the basis of high 
level survey information this is not recommended for further consideration 
on the grounds that current planning policy would not allow development 
on the existing scale so that such an option is not financially viable in 
isolation. 

 
22. The cost of the investment options have been calculated using a 15 year cash 

flow model that considers revenue and capital implications.  The costs have been 
discounted to produce a net present value.  The model looks at the entire 
Abbeyfield Estate and the costs considered include: decent homes work to all 
blocks; strategic safety work; the buyback of ‘right to buy’ leaseholds and 
disturbance payments for tenants; rent, service charge and housing subsidy 
implications; and, project costs to deliver the option. 

 
23. The net present value of the option A and B s are as follows 
           

 Option A – Retention & 
carry out all works 

Option B – Immediate 
investment needs & sale 

NPV value  -£16.4 million £5.4 million 
 
24. In terms of NPV there is clearly a considerable financial advantage to the 

council in pursuing option B over option A. These figures have been based on 
a set of assumptions which are sufficiently accurate and clear in their 
conclusion to establish a recommendation to sell. However, further work will 
continue as part of a due diligence process to review these figures, both 
separately for Maydew and also for the wider Abbeyfield Estate. 

 

3



4 

 
The sale of Maydew House 
 
25. The working assumption behind this option B is that Maydew House would be 

sold to a commercial developer who would refurbish the building and sell 
individual flats.  It is anticipated all of the refurbished units would be sold for 
private occupation.  The precedent for this is the sale by Lewisham council of 
Aragon Tower in Deptford to Berkley Homes. 

 
26. This assum
[...]
ed).Those 
vacating temporary accommodation may (but not necessarily) be entitled to the 
provision of alternative accommodation depending on their circumstances. 

 
89.  Generally speaking occupying leaseholders are not entitled to be re-housed by 

11



12 

the council following ‘buy back’ of their property. However the council has a 
duty under section 39 of the Land Compensation Act 1973 to provide persons 
displaced from residential accommodation in consequence of specified events, 
with suitable alternative accommodation if no such other accommodation on 
reasonable terms is otherwise available to them. The events specified by the 
Act include a situation where land which has previously been acquired or 
appropriated for housing purposes and is currently been held for such purpose 
is to be improved or redeveloped. This duty may be triggered if the 
recommendations in this report are agreed. The duty does not, however, apply 
to trespassers or persons permitted to reside in any dwellings pending its 
improvement (e.g. those in temporary accommodation provided under 
homelessness legislation). In considering whether suitable accommodation on 
reasonable terms is otherwise available, the local authority will need to look at 
the circumstances of the displaced person. This can include the person’s 
financial circumstances. The council will need to have regard to its applicable 
re-housing policy.  

 
90. Home loss and disturbance payments under the Land Compensation Act 1973 

may be available to displaced qualifying residents. In certain situations the 
council must make such payments to those entitled. In other situations the 
council has discretion to make payments.  

 
91. If the recommendation to market for sale and refurbishment is approved, 

secure tenants and long leaseholders occupying properties as their only or 
main residence in Maydew house throughout the period of one year ending 
with the date of displacement (‘qualifying period’), will be en
[...]
 the borough for many many years to come. 

 
• . ‘I don't think Southwark has any better places than Maydew, for some of us 

Maydew is a fantastic place to live, Le Corbusier would be proud!’ 
 

• Best option for residents to stay in the flats – resident of 30 years. 
 

• It is not for officers to determine what the key issues for residents are. 
 
 
 
Direct responses have been given by officers to a number of the issues raised, 
specifically where they were not dealt with in the FAQs, the executive report, or 
where they were specific to the re-housing process – which will be dealt with via a 
further information day. 
 
 
Fiona Cliffe 
8/2/10  
 
 

23



Analysis of Consultation – Abbeyfield Estate – Options For Investment (Appendix D) 
 
 
Appendix B and C  to the Executive report give feedback from the  tenant 
consultation process at the Abbeyfield Estate, below is a summary of the key issues 
that were raised as part of this process. 
 
96 residents attended a consultation meeting on the 21st January 2010 of who 82 
lived in Maydew House, and 29 responses have been received between the 21st  and 
6th February 2010 via questionnaires, e-mails and meetings with officers. 
 
Not all residents made observations at the resident meeting, however from the formal 
and informal returns after this date, the results are: 
 
In favour of recommendation to re-house residents and market for sale - 8 
Against - 11 
No opinion – 10 
 
Key themes coming out of the consulation have been: 
 
Issue  Response 
The decision has already been made. All correspondence and information has 

clearly stated that any decision would be 
that of Executive. 

The period of consultation  The results of the consultation need to 
inform the Executive decision.  
The number of tenants & leaseholders 
attending the meeting and formally 
responding show that this has been 
carried out. 
The results have been appended to the 
Executive report. 

The cost of the works have been 
exaggerated 


[...]
ament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Romi Bowen 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Eleanor Kelly 
Richard Rawes 
Susanna White 
Duncan Whitfield 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
 
Trade Unions 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Euan Cameron, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
Michael Davern, NUT 
James Lewis, NASUWT 
Pat Reeves, ATL 
Sylvia Morriss, NAHT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Constitutional Officer  
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  06/10//09 

 
 
 
4 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
20 
 
77 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Abbeyfield Estate  - Options for  Investment Report
	Abbeyfield Estate - Options for Investment - Appendix A
	Abbeyfield Estate - Options for Investment - Appendix B
	Abbeyfield Estate -Options for Investment Report Appendix C
	Abbeyfield Estate - Options for Investment Report Analysis - Appendix D

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Executive - Monday 15 February 2010 

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Executive meeting held on Monday 15 February 
2010 at 5.00pm at 160 Tooley Street, SE1 2TZ (reconvened from the meeting held on 
9 February 2010). 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Noakes, Paul Noblet, Lisa 
Rajan and Lewis Robinson. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no additional late items.  
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
  

4. ABBEYFIELD ESTATE  - OPTIONS FOR INVESTMENT REPORT 
 

 An addendum report containing revised recommendations was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The executive agreed to hear a deputation from some of the residents of Maydew House, 
Abbeyfield Estate.  The deputation spokesperson Ms Patricia Cordosa outlined the 
concerns of the residents in respect of the consultation process, and the Council’s 
proposal to rehouse the residents and to market for sale and refurbish Maydew House. 
 
Following the deputation, the members asked questions of the deputation and officers.  
The Chair also allowed questions/statements from residents. 
 



2 
 
 

Executive - Monday 15 February 2010 

RESOLVED: 
 
That officers: 

 
1 Provide an information pack on all considered options to Maydew residents, together 

with individual consultation of residents on their housing preferences. 
 
2 Carry out further feasibility work and report back on investment and regeneration 

options for the wider Abbeyfield Estate. 
 
3 Report back to executive in June 2010 on the outcome of 1 and 2 above. 
 
4 Investigate further the possibility of early moves for those who have already 

registered for housing transfer. 
  

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
  

5. ABBEYFIELD ESTATE  - OPTIONS FOR  INVESTMENT REPORT  
 

 The executive noted the information contained in the closed report. 
  

 The meeting ended at 6.05pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



3 
 
 

Executive - Monday 15 February 2010 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, TUESDAY 23 
FEBRUARY 2010. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


